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A. Data information
Brazil: The survey was done by IPSOS Brazil and includes more than 1,440 respondents
(16 years and older). It is done through quota sampling based on age group, economic
activity and education levels interlocked by gender. It has been funded by the grant
Carlos Meléndez Guerrero received from the Fondo Nacional de Desarrollo Científico y
Tecnológico in Chile (FONDECYT N1161262).

Chile: The 2016 survey was conducted by Go Research with a sample size of 1,200.
They were surveyed with probability proportional to population, using a sample that
was stratified by region and zone (urban/rural). More information can be found here,
http://encuesta.udp.cl/banco-de-datos/.

Costa Rica: The survey was fielded by Borge y Asociados, with a sample size of about
400 respondents. The data was collected through random sampling of cell phone numbers
with a distribution proportional to the size of each province.

Europe (France, Germany, Greece, Italy, Poland, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United
Kingdom): YouGov collected the data in all countries. National samples (+/- 2,000 re-
spondents) are quota samples that match population statistics concerning gender, region,
age and educational attainment.

Honduras: The survey was fielded by Borge y Asociados for the National Democratic
Institute – Honduras office. The data has a sample size of about 1,200 respondents and
was collected through random sampling of voting centres with a distribution proportional
to its size.

México: The survey was fielded by Parametria, with a sample size of 1,000 respondents.
The nationally representative data was collected using the electoral sections reported by
the National Electoral Institute (INE). It has been funded by the grant Carlos Melén-
dez Guerrero received from the Fondo Nacional de Desarrollo Científico y Tecnológico in
Chile (FONDECYT N1161262).

Turkey: The data was collected by KONDA, using a multi-stage stratified cluster tech-
nique that provided a nationally representative sample of nearly 2,700 respondents.
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B. Question wording for populist items

Brazil

Agora eu vou ler uma série de frases e eu quero que em uma escala de 1 a 5, onde 1
significa DISCORDO MUITO e 5 significa CONCORDO MUITO. Quanto você concorda
ou discorda com cada uma delas?

• Os políticos no Congresso têm que seguir a vontade do povo [popatt1]

• As decisões mais importantes deveriam ser tomadas pelo povo e nõo pelos políticos
[popatt2]

• As diferenças políticas entre a elite e o povo são maiores que as diferenças que
existem no povo [popatt3]

• Preferiria ser representado por um cidadão comum que por um político experiente
[popatt4]

• Os políticos falam muito e fazem muito pouco [popatt5]

• Na política, consenso é o que realmente significa renunciar aos próprios princípios
[popatt6]

• Os interesses particulares da classe política afetam negativamente o bem estar do
povo [popatt7]

• Os políticos sempre acabam concordando quando se trata de proteger seus privilé-
gios [popatt8]

<1> Discordo Muito
<2>
<3>
<4>
<5> Concordo Muito
<6> NS/NR (Não Ler)

Chile

Utilizando las alternativas de esta tarjeta, Qé tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo está Ud.
Con las siguientes afirmaciones?

• Los diputados en el Congreso tienen que seguir la voluntad del pueblo [popatt1]

• Las decisiones más importantes deberían ser tomadas por el pueblo y no por los
políticos [popatt2]

• Las diferencias políticas entre la élite y el pueblo son más grandes que las diferencias
que existen en el pueblo [popatt3]

• Preferiría ser representado por un ciudadano común que por un político experimen-
tado [popatt4]
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• Los políticos hablan mucho y hacen muy poco [popatt5]

• En política se llama consenso a lo que realmente significa renunciar a los propios
principios [popatt6]

• Los intereses particulares de la clase política afectan negativamente el bienestar del
pueblo [popatt7]

• Los políticos siempre terminan poniéndose de acuerdo cuando se trata de proteger
sus privilegios [popatt8]

<1> Muy en desacuerdo
<2> En desacuerdo
<3> Ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo
<4> De acuerdo
<5> Muy de acuerdo
<99> NS / NR

Costa Rica

Ahora le voy a leer una serie de frases y quiero que en una de escala de 1 a 5 donde
1 significa MUY DE ACUERDO y 5 significa MUY EN DESACUERDO. Qué tan de
acuerdo o en desacuerdo se encuentra usted con cada una de ellas?

• Los diputados en la asamblea tienen que seguir la voluntad del pueblo [popatt1]

• Las decisiones más importantes deberían ser tomadas por el pueblo y no por los
políticos [popatt2]

• Las diferencias políticas entre la élite y el pueblo son más grandes que las diferencias
que existen en el pueblo [popatt3]

• Preferiría ser representado por un ciudadano común que por un político experimen-
tado [popatt4]

• Los políticos hablan mucho y hacen muy poco [popatt5]

• En política se llama consenso a lo que realmente significa renunciar a los propios
principios [popatt6]

• Los intereses particulares de la clase política afectan negativamente el bienestar del
pueblo [popatt7]

• Los políticos siempre terminan poniéndose de acuerdo cuando se trata de proteger
sus privilegios [popatt8]

<1> Muy en desacuerdo
<2>
<3>
<4>
<5> Muy de acuerdo
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France and French-speaking Switzerland

Dans quelle mesure êtes-vous d’accord avec chacune des affirmations suivantes?

• Les hommes politiques qui constituent le Parlement français/suisse doivent suivre
la volonté des gens [popatt1]

• Les gens, et non les hommes politiques, devraient prendre les décisions en ce qui
concerne les mesures les plus importantes [popatt2]

• Les différences politiques qui existent entre l’élite et les gens sont plus grandes que
les différences entre les gens [popatt3]

• Je préférerais être représentée par un(e) citoyen(ne) ordinaire que par un homme
politique (issu de l’ENA) [popatt4]

• Les personnes élues à des postes officiels parlent trop et n’agissent pas assez [popatt5]

• Ce que les gens appellent un “compromis” en politique n’est en fait qu’une manière
de trahir ses propres principes [popatt6]

• Les propres intérêts de la classe politique affectent de manière négative le bien-être
des gens [popatt7]

• Les hommes politiques finissent toujours par se mettre d’accord lorsqu’il s’agit de
protéger leurs privilèges [popatt8]

<1> Pas du tout d’accord
<2> Pas d’accord
<3> Sans opinion
<4> D’accord
<5> Tout à fait d’accord

Germany and German-speaking Switzerland

Inwieweit stimmen Sie folgenden Aussagen jeweils zu bzw. nicht zu?

• Die Politiker im Deutschen Bundestag müssen sich nach dem Willen des Volkes
richten [popatt1]

• Das Volk – und nicht die Politiker – sollte unsere wichtigsten politischen Entschei-
dungen fällen [popatt2]

• Die politischen Unterschiede zwischen der Elite und dem Volk sind größer als die
Unterschiede innerhalb des Volks [popatt3]

• Ich würde es vorziehen, von einem Bürger anstatt eines Berufspolitikers repräsen-
tiert zu werden [popatt4]

• Mandatsträger reden zu viel und handeln zu wenig [popatt5]

• Was als “politischer Kompromiss” bezeichnet wird, ist im Grunde nur Verrat an den
eigenen Grundsätzen [popatt6]
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• Die spezifischen Interessen der politischen Klasse haben negative Auswirkungen auf
das Wohlbefinden des Volkes [popatt7]

• Politiker stimmen letztendlich immer zu, wenn es um den Schutz ihrer Privilegien
geht [popatt8]

<1> Stimme überhaupt nicht zu
<2> Stimme nicht zu
<3> Weder noch
<4> Stimme zu
<5> Stimme vollkommen zu

Greece

Se poion vathmó symfoneíte í diafoneíte me tis parakáto protáseis?

• Oi politikoí sto ellinikó koinovoúlio prépei na akolouthoún ti voúlisi tou laoú [popatt1]

• O laós, kai óchi oi politikoí, tha prépei na lamvánei tis simantikóteres apofáseis
politikís [popatt2]

• Oi politikés diaforés anámesa stin elít kai ton laó eínai megalýteres apó tis diaforés
metaxý anthrópon tou laoú [popatt3]

• Tha protimoúsa na me ekprosopeí énas polítis pará énas epangelmatías politikós
[popatt4]

• Oi eklegménoi axiomatoúchoi miloún polý kai droun lígo [popatt5]

• Aftó pou oi ánthropoi onomázoun “symvivasmó” stin politikí eínai stin pragmatikótita
xepoúlima ton archón kápoiou [popatt6]

• Ta idiaítera symféronta tis politikís táxis epireázoun arnitiká tin evimería tou laoú
[popatt7]

• Oi politikoí pánta symfonoún sto télos an eínai na prostatéfsoun ta pronómiá tous
[popatt8]

<1> Diafonó apolýta
<2> Diafonó
<3> Oúte symfonó – oúte antifonó
<4> Symfonó
<5> Symfonó apolýta
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Honduras

Ahora le voy a leer una serie de frases y quiero que en una escala de 1 a 5 donde 1 significa
muy en desacuerdo y 5 significa a muy de acuerdo. Qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo
se encuentra usted con cada una de ellas?

• Los políticos en el Congreso tienen que seguir la voluntad del pueblo [popatt1]

• Las decisiones más importantes deberían ser tomadas por el pueblo y no por los
políticos [popatt2]

• Las diferencias políticas entre la élite y el pueblo son más grandes que las diferencias
que existen en el pueblo [popatt3]

• Preferiría ser representado por un ciudadano común que por un político experimen-
tado [popatt4]

• Los políticos hablan mucho y hacen muy poco [popatt5]

• En política se llama consenso a lo que realmente significa renunciar a los propios
principios [popatt6]

• Los intereses particulares de la clase política afectan negativamente el bienestar del
pueblo [popatt7]

• Los políticos siempre terminan poniéndose de acuerdo cuando se trata de proteger
sus privilegios [popatt8]

<1> Muy en desacuerdo
<2>
<3>
<4>
<5> Muy de acuerdo
<6> No Sabe
<7> No Responde

Italy

Fino a che punto è più o meno d’accordo con ciascuna delle seguenti affermazioni?

• I politici nel parlamento italiano hanno bisogno di seguire la volontà del popolo
[popatt1]

• Le persone, e non i politici, dovrebbero prendere le nostre decisioni politiche più
importanti [popatt2]

• Le differenze politiche fra l’élite e le persone comuni sono maggiori delle differenze
fra le persone stesse [popatt3]

• Preferirei essere rappresentato/a da un cittadino piuttosto che da un politico spe-
cializzato [popatt4]
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• I funzionari eletti parlano troppo e agiscono poco [popatt5]

• Quello che le persone chiamano “compromesso” in politica significa in realtà rinun-
ciare ai propri principi [popatt6]

• Gli interessi particolari della classe politica hanno un effetto negativo sul benessere
delle persone [popatt7]

• I politici finiscono sempre per mettersi tutti d’accordo quando si tratta di proteggere
i propri privilegi [popatt8]

<1> Del tutto in disaccordo
<2> In disaccordo
<3> Atteggiamento neutrale
<4> D’accordo
<5> Fortemente d’accordo

México

Qué tan de acuerdo o en desacuerdo está con las siguientes frases?

• Los políticos en el Congreso tienen que seguir la voluntad del pueblo [popatt1]

• Las decisiones más importantes deberían ser tomadas por el pueblo y no por los
políticos [popatt2]

• Las diferencias políticas entre la élite y el pueblo son más grandes que las diferencias
que existen en el pueblo [popatt3]

• Preferiría ser representado por un ciudadano común que por un político experimen-
tado [popatt4]

• Los políticos hablan mucho y hacen muy poco [popatt5]

• En política se llama consenso a lo que realmente significa renunciar a los propios
principios [popatt6]

• Los intereses particulares de la clase política afectan negativamente el bienestar del
pueblo [popatt7]

• Los políticos siempre terminan poniéndose de acuerdo cuando se trata de proteger
sus privilegios [popatt8]

<1> Muy en desacuerdo
<2>
<3>
<4>
<5> Muy de acuerdo
<99> No Sabe / No Responde
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Poland

W jakim stopniu zgadza lub nie zgadza się Pan(i) z poniższymi stwierdzeniami?

• Politycy w polskim parlamencie powinni działać zgodnie z wolą wyborców [popatt1]

• Obywatele, a nie politycy powinni podejmować najważniejsze decyzje [popatt2]

• Różnice pomiędzy elitami a przeciętnymi obywatelami są większe niż między samymi
obywatelami [popatt3]

• Wolał(a)bym, aby reprezentował mnie zwykły obywatel, a nie polityk [popatt4]

• Wybrani przedstawiciele za dużo mówią, a za mało robią [popatt5]

• “Kompromis” w polityce oznacza w praktyce rezygnację z własnych poglądów [popatt6]

• Partykularne interesy klasy politycznej mają negatywny wpływ na dobro społeczeństwa
[popatt7]

• Politycy zawsze dochodzą do porozumienia, gdy chodzi o ochronłe ich przywilejów
[popatt8]

<1> Zdecydowanie się nie zgadzam
<2> Nie zgadzam się
<3> Nie mam zdania
<4> Zgadzam się
<5> Zdecydowanie się zgadzam

Spain

Hasta qué punto está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con cada una de las siguientes afirma-
ciones?

• Los diputados deben seguir la voluntad del pueblo [popatt1]

• El pueblo, y no los políticos, debería tomar las decisiones políticas más importantes
[popatt2]

• Las diferencias políticas entre la élite y la gente son mayores que las diferencias
dentro de la misma gente [popatt3]

• Preferiría estar representado por un ciudadano que por un político profesional
[popatt4]

• Los cargos electos hablan demasiado y hacen demasiado poco [popatt5]

• En política, se llama consenso a lo que realmente significa renunciar a los propios
principios [popatt6]

• Los intereses particulares de la clase política afectan negativamente al bienestar del
pueblo [popatt7]
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• Los políticos siempre acaban poniéndose de acuerdo cuando se trata de proteger
sus privilegios [popatt8]

<1> Totalmente en desacuerdo
<2> En desacuerdo
<3> Ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo
<4> De acuerdo
<5> Totalmente de acuerdo

Sweden

I vilken utsträckning instämmer du i följande påståenden?

• Politikerna i Sveriges riksdag ska följa folkets vilja [popatt1]

• Det är folket, inte politikerna, som ska fatta de viktigaste politiska besluten [popatt2]

• De politiska skillnaderna mellan eliten och folket är större än skillnaderna inom
folket [popatt3]

• Jag skulle hellre representeras av en medborgare än en renodlad politiker [popatt4]

• De beslutfattare i offentlig sektor pratar för mycket och agerar för lite [popatt5]

• Det folk kallar “kompromissa” inom politiken handlar snarare om att överge principer
[popatt6]

• Den politiska elitens intressen har ett negativt inflytande på folkets välfärd [popatt7]

• Det slutar alltid med att politikerna kommer överens om det som gynnar [popatt8]

<1> Instämmer verkligen inte
<2> Instämmer inte
<3> Varken instämmer eller tar avstånd
<4> Instämmer
<5> Instämmer fullständigt

Turkey

• Meclis halkın iradesini takip etmeli ve saygı göstermelidir [popatt1]

• En önemli siyasi kararları halk değil, siyasetçiler vermelidir [popatt2]

• Toplumdaki en büyük bölünme elitler ile halk arasındadır [popatt3]

• Beni sıradan bir vatandaşın temsil etmesini, bir siyasetçinin temsil etmesine tercih
ederim [popatt4]

• Siyasetçiler çok laf söyleyip az iş yaparlar [popatt5]

• Siyasette uzlaşma demek bir kişinin ilkelerinden vazgeçmesi demektir [popatt6]
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• Siyasetçiler kendi ayrıcalıklarını korumak için her zaman uzlaşırlar [popatt8]

<1> Kesinlikle katılmıyorum
<2> Katılmıyorum
<3> Ne katılıyorum ne katılmıyorum
<4> Katılıyorum
<5> Kesinlikle katılıyorum

United Kingdom

To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

• The politicians in the UK parliament need to follow the will of the people [popatt1]

• The people, not the politicians, should make our most important policy decisions
[popatt2]

• The political differences between the people and the elite are larger than the differ-
ences among the people [popatt3]

• I would rather be represented by an ordinary citizen than an experienced politician
[popatt4]

• Elected officials talk too much and take too little action [popatt5]

• What people call “compromise” in politics is really just selling out on one’s principles
[popatt6]

• The particular interests of the political class negatively affect the welfare of the
people [popatt7]

• Politicians always end up agreeing when it comes to protecting their privileges
[popatt8]

<1> Disagree strongly
<2> Disagree
<3> Neither
<4> Agree
<5> Agree strongly
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C. Descriptive statistics populism

Table C.1 Descriptive statistics populism scale, IRT estimation by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,440 -.0002023 .879 -3.723 1.267
Chile 1,201 -.0000305 .891 -3.153 2.513
Costa Rica 406 -.0001544 .796 -2.655 1.220
France 2,027 -.0010229 .949 -3.295 1.691
Germany 2,108 -.0001888 .943 -3.535 2.161
Greece 2,048 -.0001906 .919 -3.988 1.869
Honduras 1,214 .0004192 .733 -3.007 .909
Italy 2,040 -.0003467 .940 -3.411 1.680
México 1,000 -.0000374 .906 -3.371 2.460
Poland 2,024 -.0003244 .941 -3.261 1.814
Spain 2,035 -.0002606 .936 -3.441 1.782
Sweden 2,018 -.0003827 .949 -3.377 2.163
Switzerland 2,046 -.0000464 .932 -3.611 2.423
Turkey 2,662 -.0000177 .837 -2.980 2.043
United Kingdom 2,022 -.0001102 .938 -3.787 2.268
Total 26,291 -.0002211 .911 -3.988 2.513

Figure C.1 Distributions populism scale, IRT estimation by country
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Table C.2 Descriptive statistics for separate populism items

country popatt1 popatt2 popatt3 popatt4 popatt5 popatt6 popatt7 popatt8
Brazil N 1,418 1,416 1,336 1,398 1,427 1,324 1,401 1,419

Mean 4.437 4.082 4.158 3.977 4.550 4.174 4.508 4.577
SD 0.927 1.104 0.981 1.166 0.817 1.024 0.819 0.793
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Chile N 1,184 1,189 1,155 1,165 1,189 1,105 1,172 1,187
Mean 3.747 3.504 3.943 3.344 4.082 3.789 3.235 3.986
SD 0.810 0.956 0.633 0.999 0.729 0.816 0.997 0.676
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Costa Rica N 404 401 358 395 403 334 399 403
Mean 4.386 3.978 3.793 3.397 4.429 3.225 4.241 4.481
SD 1.197 1.312 1.458 1.627 1.175 1.602 1.259 1.147
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

France N 2,027 2,027 2,027 2,027 2,027 2,027 2,027 2,027
Mean 3.986 3.794 3.788 3.865 4.112 3.690 4.036 4.198
SD 0.930 0.998 0.984 1.018 0.958 0.986 0.937 0.963
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Germany N 2,108 2,108 2,108 2,108 2,108 2,108 2,108 2,108
Mean 3.944 3.589 3.601 3.378 3.873 3.400 3.595 3.939
SD 0.910 1.044 0.943 1.004 0.902 0.971 0.899 0.911
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Greece N 2,048 2,048 2,048 2,048 2,048 2,048 2,048 2,048
Mean 4.240 3.800 3.945 3.760 4.155 3.702 4.151 4.183
SD 0.806 0.983 0.882 0.982 0.840 0.969 0.795 0.881
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Honduras N 1,208 1,201 1,073 1,166 1,210 1,009 1,191 1,208
Mean 4.668 4.468 3.733 3.510 4.690 3.445 4.426 4.694
SD 0.970 1.159 1.613 1.767 0.944 1.750 1.221 0.895
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Italy N 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040
Mean 3.993 3.765 3.963 3.794 4.272 3.721 4.207 4.354
SD 0.988 1.023 0.951 1.046 0.879 0.977 0.904 0.908
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

México N 968 978 911 946 982 891 966 976
Mean 3.601 3.839 3.273 3.539 3.765 3.183 3.600 3.709
SD 1.178 1.026 1.132 1.109 1.138 1.117 1.100 1.106
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Poland N 2,024 2,024 2,024 2,024 2,024 2,024 2,024 2,024
Mean 4.196 3.725 4.085 3.644 4.250 3.315 3.943 4.110
SD 0.895 1.039 0.966 1.026 0.923 1.023 0.939 1.015
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Spain N 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,035 2,035
Mean 4.240 3.800 3.937 3.599 4.200 3.357 4.184 4.269
SD 0.849 1.039 0.912 1.061 0.895 1.002 0.893 0.891
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Sweden N 2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018
Mean 4.110 3.438 3.535 3.263 3.837 3.395 3.469 3.537
SD 0.844 1.062 0.952 1.042 0.890 0.964 0.956 1.038
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Switzerland N 2,046 2,046 2,046 2,046 2,046 2,046 2,046 2,046
Mean 3.882 3.647 3.510 3.395 3.726 3.188 3.442 3.749
SD 0.919 1.013 0.919 0.996 0.891 0.949 0.875 0.929
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Turkey N 2,621 2,574 2,571 2,582 2,599 2,530 – 2,556
Mean 4.424 2.746 3.515 3.196 3.940 3.107 – 3.572
SD .681 1.307 1.159 1.199 1.067 1.170 – 1.112
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 – 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 – 5

United Kingdom N 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022 2,022
Mean 4.051 3.356 3.693 3.312 3.873 3.357 3.574 3.933
SD 0.778 1.062 0.933 1.018 0.870 0.985 0.932 0.931
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Total N 27,409 27,409 27,371 26,973 27,241 27,442 26,718 24,728
Mean 4.118 3.635 3.766 3.528 4.093 3.468 3.851 4.032
SD .933 1.137 1.032 1.134 .959 1.087 1.025 1.005
Min 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Max 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5



D. Question wordings independent variables (selection)

D.1 Partisan affinity

Brazil: Dos seguintes partidos políticos que se apresentam nesta ficha, com qual deles
você simpatiza mais? [UDP5]

Chile: De los siguientes partidos políticos que se presentan en esta tarjeta, con cuál
partido político simpatiza usted? [P355]

Costa Rica: Con cuál partido político simpatiza usted actualmente? [P17]

France/French-speaking Switzerland: Parmi les partis politiques suivants, duquel
vous sentez-vous le plus proche? [partyattach]

Germany/German-speaking Switzerland: Mit welcher der folgenden Parteien fühlen
Sie sich am meisten verbunden? [partyattach]

Greece: Me poio apó ta parakáto kómmata nióthete pio kontá? [partyattach]

Honduras: Con cuál partido político simpatiza usted? [P8]

Italy: Nei confronti di quale dei partiti seguenti si sente più vicino/a? [partyattach]

México: Sin importar por quién ha votado en el pasado, con cuál partido se identifica
usted más? [P08]

Poland: Która z nastȩpuja̧cych partii jest najbliższa Pana(-i) pogla̧dom? [partyattach]

Spain: A cuál de los siguientes partidos se siente más cercano? [partyattach]

Sweden: Vilket av följande partier stȧr du närmast? [partyattach]

Turkey: Oy verdiğiniz parti dşında, kendinizi yakın hissettiğiniz bir parti var mı? [Soru9]

United Kingdom: Which of the following parties do you feel closest to? [partyattach]

D.2 Democratic satisfaction

Chile: En general diría Usted que está muy satisfecho, más bien satisfecho, no muy
satisfecho, nada satisfecho con el funcionamiento de la democracia en Chile? [P348]
<1> Muy satisfecho
<2> Más bien satisfecho
<3> No muy satisfecho
<4> Nada satisfecho
<8> No sabe
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<9> No contesta

France/French-speaking Switzerland: Dans l’ensemble, dans quelle mesure êtes-vous
satisfait(e) de la manière dont la démocratie fonctionne en France? [demsat]

Germany/German-speaking Switzerland: Wie zufrieden oder unzufrieden sind Sie
insgesamt mit der Art und Weise, wie die Demokratie in Deutschland funktioniert? [dem-
sat]

Greece: Ikanopoiiménos/i í dysáresti/í eíste apó ton trópo pou leitourgeí i dimokratía
stin Elláda? [demsat]

Italy: In complesso, fino a che punto è soddisfatto/a del modo in cui la democrazia
funziona nel Italia? [demsat]

Poland: W jakim stopniu jest Pan(i) zadowolony(-a) z tego jak dziaża w Polsce demokracja?
[demsat]

Spain: En general, ¿cuál es su grado de satisfacción con la manera en que funciona la
democracia en España? [demsat]

Sweden: På det stora hela, hur nöjd eller missnöjd är du med hur demokratin fungerar
i Sverige? [demsat]

United Kingdom: On the whole, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way
democracy works in the UK? [demsat]

<1> Très insatisfait(e) / Sehr unzufrieden / Apólyta dysasremisménos/i / Estremamente
insoddisfatto/a / Bardzo niezadowolony / Completamente insatisfecho / Extremt miss-
nöjd / Extremely dissatisfied
<2> – <10>
<11> Très satisfait(e) / Sehr zufrieden / Apólyta ikanopoiiménos/i / Estremamente sod-
disfatto/a / Bardzo zadowolony / Completamente satisfecho / Extremt nöjd / Extremely
satisfied
<12> Je ne sais pas / Weiß nicht / Den gnorízei / Non so / Nie wiem / No lo sé / Vet
inte / Don’t know

Turkey: Genel olarak Türkiye’de demokrasinin işleyişinden ne kadar memnunsunuz?
[Soru14]

D.3 Democratic support

Chile: Por favor, dígame qué tan de acuerdo o desacuerdo está con la siguiente frase: La
democracia puede tener problemas, pero es mejor que cualquier otra forma de gobierno
Está muy de acuerdo, de acuerdo, en desacuerdo o muy en desacuerdo con esta frase?
[P347]
<1> Muy en desacuerdo
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<2> En desacuerdo
<3> De acuerdo
<4> Muy de acuerdo

France/French-speaking Switzerland: Ci-dessous se trouvent des avis émis parfois
par les gens à propos d’un système politique démocratique. Dans quelle mesure êtes-
vous d’accord avec chacune de ces affirmations? Une démocratie connaît peut-être des
problèmes mais c’est un meilleur système que toutes les autres forms de gouvernment
[demsupp1_4]
<1> Pas du tout d’accord
<2> Pas d’accord
<3> Ni l’un ni l’autre
<4> D’accord
<5> Tout á fait d’accord

Germany/German-speaking Switzerland: Unten sehen Sie Aussagen von anderen
Menschen über eine demokratisches politisches System. Inwieweit stimmen Sie der jew-
eiligen Aussage zu bzw. nicht zu? Eine Demokratie kann zwar Probleme haben, ist aber
besser als jede andere Regierungsform [demsupp1_4]
<1> Stimme überhaupt nicht zu
<2> Stimme nicht zu
<3> Weder noch
<4> Stimme zu
<5> Stimme vollkommen zu

Greece: Parakáto eínai meriká prágmata pou oi ánthropoi merikés forés léne gia éna
dimokratikó politikó sýstima. Se poio vathmó symfoneíte í diafoneíte me káthe dílosi?
I dimokratía boreí na échei provlímata allá eínai kalýteri apó opoiadípote álli morfí di-
akyvérnisis? [demsupp1_4]
<1> Diafonó apólyta
<2> Diafonó
<3> Oúte symfonó – oúte diafonó
<4> Symfonó
<5> Symfonó apólyta

Italy: Qui sotto sono riportate delle cose che la gente dice a volte a proposito di un
sistema politico democratico. Fino a che punto è d’accordo con ciascun’affermazione?
La democrazia puo’ avere dei problemi, Ma e’ meglio’ di qualsiasi altra forma di governo
[demsupp1_4]
<1> Del tutto in disaccordo
<2> In disaccordo
<3> Atteggiamento neutrale
<4> D’accordo
<5> Fortemente d’accordo

Poland: Poniżej wymieniono czȩsto spotykane stwierdzenia na temat demokratycznego
systemu funkcjonowania paǹstwa. W jakim stopniu zgadza lub nie zgadza siȩ Pan(i) z
poniższymi stwierdzeniami? Demokracja może borykać siȩ z problemami, ale i tak jest
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najlepsza̧ znana̧ forma̧ ustroju państwa [demsupp1_4]
<1> Zdecydowanie siȩ nie zgadzam
<2> Nie zgadzam siȩ
<3> Nie mam zdania
<4> Zgadzam siȩ
<5> Zdecydowanie siȩ zgadzam

Spain: A continuación se indican algunas cosas que a veces se dicen sobre los sistemas
políticos democráticos. ¿Hasta qué punto está de acuerdo o en desacuerdo con cada
afirmación? La democracia puede tener problemas, pero es mejor que cualquier otra
forma de gobierno [demsupp1_4]
<1> Totalmente en desacuerdo
<2> En desacuerdo
<3> Ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo
<4> De acuerdo
<5> Totalmente de acuerdo

Sweden: Nedan nämns nȧgra saker som folk ibland säger om ett demokratiskt politiskt
system. I vilken utsträckning instämmer du i pȧstȧendena? Demokratin mȧ ha sina
svagheter, men den är bättre än andra typer av styrning [demsupp1_4]
<1> Instämmer verkligen inte
<2> Instämmer inte
<3> Varken instämmer eller tar avstȧnd
<4> Instämmer
<5> Instämmer fullständigt

Turkey: Demokrasi sorunları olsa bile en iyi yönetim bičimidir. [Soru13.2]
<1> Kesinlikle katılmıyorum
<2> Katılmıyorum
<3> Ne katılıyorum ne katılmıyorum
<4> Katılıyorum
<5> Kesinlikle katılıyorum

United Kingdom: Below are some things that people sometimes say about a demo-
cratic political system. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each statement?
Democracy may have problems but it’s better than any other form of government [dem-
supp1_4]
<1> Disagree Strongly
<2> Disagree
<3> Neither
<4> Agree
<5> Agree Strongly
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E. Descriptive statistics of independent variables

Table E.1 Descriptive statistics for gender, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,440 .478 .500 0 1
Chile 1,201 .450 .498 0 1
Costa Rica 406 .488 .500 0 1
France 2,027 .434 .496 0 1
Germany 2,108 .508 .500 0 1
Greece 2,048 .470 .499 0 1
Honduras 1,214 .501 .500 0 1
Italy 2,040 .476 .500 0 1
México 1,000 .438 .496 0 1
Poland 2,024 .443 .497 0 1
Spain 2,035 .499 .500 0 1
Sweden 2,018 .453 .498 0 1
Switzerland 2,046 .469 .499 0 1
Turkey 2,647 .494 .500 0 1
United Kingdom 2,022 .470 .499 0 1
Total 26,276 .472 .499 0 1
Note: 0 = female; 1 = male

Table E.2 Descriptive statistics for age, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,440 41.224 15.937 16 85
Chile 1,201 46.336 18.019 18 94
Costa Rica 403 41.797 16.617 18 88
France 2,027 48.021 14.936 18 82
Germany 2,108 43.657 15.448 18 88
Greece 2,048 39.830 12.082 18 75
Honduras 1,214 43.240 16.953 18 93
Italy 2,040 44.051 14.313 18 81
México 1,000 42.258 15.855 18 88
Poland 2,024 41.173 14.486 18 84
Spain 2,035 42.857 12.990 18 86
Sweden 2,018 46.595 16.026 18 88
Switzerland 2,046 43.456 15.120 18 87
Turkey 2,658 41.933 15.195 18 91
United Kingdom 2,022 50.596 15.131 18 95
Total 26,284 43.930 15.348 16 95

17



Table E.3 Descriptive statistics for education groups, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,440 1.616 .766 1 3
Chile 1,201 2.041 .634 1 3
Costa Rica 406 1.980 .757 1 3
France 2,027 2.023 .775 1 3
Germany 2,108 2.085 .660 1 3
Greece 2,048 2.265 .680 1 3
Honduras 1,214 1.519 .662 1 3
Italy 2,040 1.854 .704 1 3
México 999 1.516 .738 1 3
Poland 2,024 2.121 .644 1 3
Spain 2,035 1.976 .867 1 3
Sweden 2,018 2.079 .776 1 3
Switzerland 2,046 2.141 .706 1 3
Turkey 2,652 1.680 .780 1 3
United Kingdom 2,022 2.138 .792 1 3
Total 26,280 1.961 .768 1 3

Note: 1 = Did not finish secondary school; 2 = Completed
secondary school; 3 = Completed university degree

Table E.4 Descriptive statistics for capital region, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,440 .486 .500 0 1
Chile 1,201 .250 .433 0 1
Costa Rica 406 .539 .499 0 1
France 2,027 .159 .366 0 1
Germany 2,108 .053 .224 0 1
Greece 2,048 .462 .499 0 1
Honduras 1,214 .192 .394 0 1
Italy 2,040 .097 .295 0 1
México 1,000 .090 .286 0 1
Poland 2,024 .141 .348 0 1
Spain 2,035 .138 .345 0 1
Sweden 2,018 .219 .413 0 1
Switzerland 2,046 .205 .404 0 1
Turkey 2,662 .190 .392 0 1
United Kingdom 2,022 .109 .312 0 1
Total 26,291 .201 .400 0 1

Note: 0 = Does not live in a capital region; 1 = Lives
in a capital region. Drawing from the original variables,
the capital regions in Latin America refer to the broader
area around the capital city: Brazil (Brasilia), Chile (San-
tiago), Costa Rica (San Jose Metropolitan Area), Mex-
ico (Ciudad de México). This is the case in Turkey (Is-
tanbul) as well. In Europe, this variable refers to the
region that encompasses the capital city: France (Île-de-
France), Germany (Berlin), Greece (Attica), Italy (Lazio),
Poland (Mazowieckie), Spain (Madrid), Sweden (Stock-
holm/Södertälje), Switzerland (Zürich), and UK (London).
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Table E.5 Descriptive statistics for main activity, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,440 1.940 1.489 1 5
Chile 1,201 2.311 1.609 1 5
Costa Rica 404 2.205 1.509 1 5
France 2,027 2.484 1.712 1 5
Germany 2,108 1.919 1.434 1 5
Greece 2,048 2.065 1.280 1 5
Honduras 1,201 2.217 1.460 1 5
Italy 2,040 2.214 1.475 1 5
México 980 2.424 1.507 1 5
Poland 2,024 2.023 1.459 1 5
Spain 2,035 1.965 1.304 1 5
Sweden 2,018 2.057 1.577 1 5
Switzerland 2,046 1.883 1.403 1 5
Turkey 2,654 2.709 1.571 1 5
United Kingdom 2,022 2.470 1.753 1 5
Total 26,248 2.195 1.530 1 5

Note: 1 = Unemployed; 2 = Studying; 3 = Unemployed; 4: Housework;
5 = Retired

Table E.6 Descriptive statistics for left-right self-identification, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 970 5.570 2.500 1 10
Chile 776 5.372 2.129 1 10
Costa Rica 284 6.158 2.787 1 10
France 1,655 6.498 3.282 1 11
Germany 1,830 5.523 2.075 1 11
Greece 1,786 5.333 2.353 1 11
Honduras 1,125 6.140 3.213 1 10
Italy 1,708 5.811 2.974 1 11
México 884 6.455 3.079 1 10
Poland 1,614 6.422 2.599 1 11
Spain 1,819 5.110 2.503 1 11
Sweden 1,741 6.374 2.727 1 11
Switzerland 1,743 6.200 2.320 1 11
Turkey 2,526 6.118 2.778 1 10
United Kingdom 1,697 6.073 2.497 1 11
Total 22,158 5.938 2.699 1 11
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Table E.7 Descriptive statistics for political interest, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Costa Rica 404 2.584 1.050 1 4
France 1,963 2.620 .954 1 4
Germany 2,043 2.960 .841 1 4
Greece 2,031 2.748 .854 1 4
Italy 1,983 2.654 .849 1 4
Poland 1,995 2.894 .793 1 4
Spain 2,006 2.672 .856 1 4
Sweden 1,979 2.747 .868 1 4
Switzerland 2,020 2.668 .813 1 4
Turkey 2,626 5.242 2.603 1 10
United Kingdom 1,999 2.967 .812 1 4
Total 21,049 3.075 1.472 1 10

Table E.8 Descriptive statistics for partisan affinity, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Brazil 1,272 .477 .500 0 1
Chile 1,034 .327 .469 0 1
Costa Rica 368 .606 .489 0 1
France 1,904 .745 .436 0 1
Germany 1,956 .809 .393 0 1
Greece 1,959 .703 .457 0 1
Honduras 1,192 .738 .440 0 1
Italy 1,868 .823 .382 0 1
México 956 .786 .411 0 1
Poland 1,846 .839 .368 0 1
Spain 1,934 .809 .393 0 1
Sweden 1,792 .930 .255 0 1
Switzerland 1,832 .746 .436 0 1
Turkey 2,586 .388 .488 0 1
United Kingdom 1,953 .918 .274 0 1
Total 24,452 .722 .448 0 1
Note: 0 = no partisan attachment; 1 = partisan attachment
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Table E.9 Descriptive statistics for democratic satisfaction, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Chile 1,161 2.189 .770 1 4
France 1,904 5.170 2.528 1 11
Germany 1,996 6.468 2.420 1 11
Greece 2,029 4.522 2.397 1 11
Italy 1,993 4.460 2.563 1 11
Poland 1,907 5.319 2.449 1 11
Spain 1,987 5.251 2.557 1 11
Sweden 1,905 6.473 2.583 1 11
Switzerland 1,971 7.265 2.172 1 11
Turkey 2,625 4.971 2.939 1 10
United Kingdom 1,916 6.650 2.256 1 11
Total 21,394 5.440 2.720 1 11

Table E.10 Descriptive statistics for democratic support, by country

Country N Mean Std. Dev. Min. Max.
Chile 1,148 2.893 .660 1 4
France 2,027 3.686 .945 1 5
Germany 2,108 3.962 .937 1 5
Greece 2,048 4.062 .903 1 5
Honduras 1,107 2.524 .777 1 3
Italy 2,040 3.781 .975 1 5
Poland 2,024 3.587 .966 1 5
Spain 2,035 3.924 .975 1 5
Sweden 2,018 4.049 .942 1 5
Switzerland 2,046 3.840 .984 1 5
Turkey 2,602 4.203 .864 1 5
United Kingdom 2,022 3.960 .856 1 5
Total 23,225 3.797 .998 1 5
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F. Full models
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Table F.3 Democratic deficit models of populist citizens

Pooled model
Gender 0.077*

(0.011)
Age 0.019*

(0.002)
Age squared -0.000*

(0.000)
Education: Secondary school -0.049*

(0.014)
Education: University -0.145*

(0.015)
Capital region -0.045*

(0.015)
Main activity: Studying -0.035

(0.026)
Main activity: Unemployed 0.091*

(0.017)
Main activity: Housework 0.015

(0.021)
Main activity: Retired -0.006

(0.022)
Democratic deficit 0.102*

(0.020)
France 0.374*

(0.030)
Germany -0.002

(0.030)
Greece 0.408*

(0.030)
Italy 0.476*

(0.030)
Poland 0.348*

(0.030)
Spain 0.384*

(0.030)
Sweden -0.139*

(0.030)
Switzerland -0.144*

(0.030)
Turkey -0.129*

(0.029)
United Kingdom -0.046

(0.030)
Democratic deficit * France 0.251*

(0.025)
Democratic deficit * Germany 0.197*

(0.025)
Democratic deficit * Greece 0.126*

(0.024)
Democratic deficit * Italy 0.210*

(0.024)
Democratic deficit * Poland 0.179*

(0.025)
Democratic deficit * Spain 0.181*

(0.024)
Democratic deficit * Sweden 0.208*

(0.025)
Democratic deficit * Switzerland 0.0818*

(0.025)
Democratic deficit * Turkey 0.048*

(0.023)
Democratic deficit * United Kingdom 0.119*

(0.025)
Constant -0.660*

(0.058)
Observations 21,276
R-squared 0.228

Note: Standard errors in parentheses; * p<0.05; The model
includes country fixed effects


	A. Data information
	B. Question wording for populist items
	C. Descriptive statistics populism
	D. Question wordings independent variables (selection)
	D.1 Partisan affinity
	D.2 Democratic satisfaction
	D.3 Democratic support

	E. Descriptive statistics of independent variables
	F. Full models

